

Nos. 19-416, 19-453

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

NESTLÉ USA, INC., *Petitioner*,
v.
JOHN DOE I, et al., *Respondents*.

CARGILL, INC., *Petitioner*,
v.
JOHN DOE I, et al., *Respondents*.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the United States Court of
Appeals for the Ninth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF CONSTITUTIONAL
ACCOUNTABILITY CENTER AS *AMICUS
CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

ELIZABETH B. WYDRA
BRIANNE J. GOROD*
DAVID H. GANS
DAYNA J. ZOLLE
CONSTITUTIONAL
ACCOUNTABILITY CENTER
1200 18th Street NW, Ste. 501
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 296-6889
brianne@theusconstitution.org

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

October 21, 2020

* Counsel of Record

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	5
I. THE ALIEN TORT STATUTE BROADLY PERMITS SUITS FOR VIOLATIONS OF THE LAW OF NATIONS AND DOES NOT IMMUN- IZE DOMESTIC CORPORATE DEFENDANTS	5
A. THE TEXT AND HISTORY OF THE ALIEN TORT STATUTE DEMONSTRATE THAT DOMES- TIC CORPORATIONS MAY BE SUED UNDER THE STATUTE	5
B. <i>JESNER</i> DOES NOT FORE- CLOSE DOMESTIC CORPORATE LIABILITY UNDER THE ALIEN TORT STATUTE	10
II. THE ALIEN TORT STATUTE AL- LWS FOR CORPORATE LIABILITY CONSISTENT WITH LONGSTAND- ING PRINCIPLES OF CORPORATE PERSONHOOD	14
III. THERE IS NO CORPORATE EXCEP- TION TO FUNDAMENTAL INTER- NATIONAL NORMS	18
CONCLUSION	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	Page(s)
<i>Argentine Republic v. Amerada Hess Shipping Corp.</i> , 488 U.S. 428 (1989)	2, 5
<i>Bank of U.S. v. Deveaux</i> , 9 U.S. (5 Cranch.) 61 (1809)	16
<i>Chestnut Hill & Spring House Tpk. Co. v. Rutter</i> , 4 Serg. & Rawle 6 (Pa. 1818)	14, 18
<i>Cook Cty. v. United States ex rel. Chandler</i> , 538 U.S. 119 (2003)	15
<i>Filartiga v. Pena-Irala</i> , 630 F.2d 876 (2d Cir. 1980)	21
<i>Flomo v. Firestone Nat'l Rubber Co.</i> , 643 F.3d 1013 (7th Cir. 2011)	10, 19
<i>Hertz Corp. v. Friend</i> , 559 U.S. 77 (2010)	16
<i>Jesner v. Arab Bank, PLC</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1386 (2018)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Khulumani v. Barclay Nat'l Bank Ltd.</i> , 504 F.3d 254 (2d Cir. 2007)	20
<i>Kiobel v. Royal Dutch Petroleum Co.</i> , 569 U.S. 108 (2013)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Kiobel v. Royal Dutch Petroleum Co.</i> , 621 F.3d 111 (2d Cir. 2010)	4, 19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – cont’d

	Page(s)
<i>Lake Shore & Mich. S. Ry. Co. v. Prentice</i> , 147 U.S. 101 (1893).....	16
<i>Louisville, Cincinnati, & Charleston R.R. Co. v. Letson</i> , 43 U.S. (2 How.) 497 (1844).....	17
<i>Marshall v. Balt. & Ohio R.R. Co.</i> , 57 U.S. (16 How.) 314 (1854).....	3, 17
<i>Mohamad v. Palestinian Auth.</i> , 566 U.S. 449 (2012).....	6
<i>Nat’l Bank v. Graham</i> , 100 U.S. 699 (1879).....	16
<i>Phila., Wilimington, & Balt. R.R. Co. v. Quigley</i> , 62 U.S. (21 How.) 202 (1858).....	14, 16
<i>Providence Bank v. Billings</i> , 29 U.S. (4 Pet.) 514 (1830).....	3
<i>Riddle v. Proprietors of Merrimack River Locks and Canals</i> , 7 Mass. 169 (1810).....	15
<i>Salt Lake City v. Hollister</i> , 118 U.S. 256 (1886).....	18
<i>Sosa v. Alvarez-Machain</i> , 542 U.S. 692 (2004).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Tel-Oren v. Libyan Arab Republic</i> , 726 F.2d 774 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....	6
<i>The Malek Adhel</i> , 43 U.S. (2 How.) 210 (1844).....	10, 18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – cont’d

	Page(s)
<i>The Mariana Flora</i> , 24 U.S. (11 Wheat.) 1 (1825).....	10
<i>The Nereide</i> , 13 U.S. (9 Cranch) 388 (1815)	3
<i>Trs. of Dartmouth Coll. v. Woodward</i> , 17 U.S. (4 Wheat.) 518 (1819).....	15
<i>United States v. Amedy</i> , 24 U.S. (11 Wheat.) 392 (1826).....	9
<i>Whiteman v. Wilmington & Susquehanna R.R. Co.</i> , 2 Del. 514 (1839)	15
<u>Statutes and Legislative Materials</u>	
Alien Tort Statute, 28 U.S.C. § 1350.....	2, 5
<u>Books, Articles, and Other Authorities</u>	
1 William Blackstone, <i>Commentaries on the Laws of England</i> (1765).....	14
4 William Blackstone, <i>Commentaries on the Laws of England</i> (1765).....	9
2 <i>The Debates in the Several State Conven- tions on the Adoption of the Federal Con- stitution</i> (Jonathan Elliot ed., 1836).....	8
<i>The Federalist No. 42</i> (Clinton Rossiter ed., 1961)	7
<i>The Federalist No. 80</i> (Clinton Rossiter ed., 1961)	3, 8, 9, 12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – cont’d

	Page(s)
Kent Greenfield, <i>In Defense of Corporate Persons</i> , 30 Const. Comment. 309 (2015)	3
21 <i>Journals of the Continental Congress 1774-1789</i> (Gaillard Hunt ed., 1912).....	7
1 Stewart Kyd, <i>Treatise on the Law of Cor- porations</i> (1793).....	15
J. Madison, <i>Journal of the Constitutional Convention</i> (E. Scott ed., 1893).....	7
<i>Mexican Boundary-Diversion of the Rio Grande</i> , 26 Op. Att’y Gen. 250 (1907).....	19
